1 2 3 4 5	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California LINDA K. SCHNEIDER Senior Assistant Attorney General ARMANDO ZAMBRANO Supervising Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 225325 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6322		
6	Facsimile: (916) 731-2126 Attorneys for Complainant		
7 8	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9			
10			
11			
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 6793	
13	LUIS ALFONSO DESANTIAGO, JR.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
14	Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant		
15	Respondent.		
16	6		
17	<u>PARTIES</u>		
18	1. Anne Sodergren (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official		
19	capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of		
20	Consumer Affairs.		
21	2. On or about March 22, 2019, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy		
22	Technician Registration from Luis Alfonso DeSantiago, Jr. (Respondent). On or about January		
23	15, 2019, Luis Alfonso DeSantiago, Jr. certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all		
24	statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on		
25	June 20, 2019.		
26			
27			
28	111		
I.	1		

#### 6. Section 492 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any diversion program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol and drug problem assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any agency established under Division 2 ([Healing Arts] commencing with Section 500)

of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division, from taking disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for professional misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a record pertaining to an arrest.

This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug diversion program operated by any agency established under Division 2 (commencing with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division.

- 7. Section 4300(c) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct.
  - 8. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, any of the following:

. . .

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.

### **REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

### CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AND DANGEROUS DRUG

10. "Methamphetamine," is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11055(d)(2), and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code.

# FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

## (Unprofessional Conduct – Dangerous Use and Possession of a Controlled Substance)

11. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 4300(c), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about May 27, 2014, a Los Angeles County Sheriff deputy conducted a traffic stop involving Respondent. Upon speaking to Respondent, the deputy noticed he was sweating profusely, rapid speech, fidgety, dry mouth, and rapid eye flutter. Respondent admitted to having methamphetamine in a bag tied to his belt. The deputy recovered a baggie from Respondent's waistband that contained a white crystal-like substance and Respondent admitted to using methamphetamine earlier that day. A narcotics test revealed methamphetamine.

On or about May 29, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled *The People of the State of California vs. Luis Alfonso Desantiago*, in Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, case number 4BF02708, Respondent plead guilty to violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (under the influence of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor. Respondent was placed on deferred entry of judgment for 18 months. On or about August 4, 2017, the court dismissed the case pursuant to Penal Code section 1000.3.

## SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

### (Acts Warranting Discipline of Licensure)

12. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 480(a)(3)(A) and		
480(a)(3)(B), in that Respondent committed acts which if done by a licentiate of the business or		
profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license, as alleged		
above in paragraph 11.		

24 | /// 25 | /// 26 | ///

27 | /

///

**PRAYER** WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 1. Denying the application of Luis Alfonso DeSantiago, Jr. for a Pharmacy Technician Registration; and Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 2. DATED: December 3, 2019 Interim Executive Officer Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs State of California Complainant LA2019503631 53721212 2.docx